City of Somers Point Ordinance

No. 18 of 2023

An Ordinance Enacted Under Authority of N.J.S.A. 39: 4-197.6. and N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.7, Repealing Ordinance No. 17 of 2021 which Authorized the Establishment of a Restricted Parking Zone in Front of the Residence at 200 Pennsylvania Avenue.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.6, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.7, and Sections 250-48 and 250-57 of the Somers Point Municipal Code, City Council passed Ordinance No. 17 of 2021, which established a restricted, handicapped parking zone in front of 200 Pennsylvania Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the request for the restricted, handicapped parking zone had included the required verified New Jersey Driver's License and the Permanent Disability Identification Card issued by the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission to Thomas Palermo, who was a resident of 200 Pennsylvania Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17 of 2021, amended the Somers Point Municipal Code Chapter 250 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III Section 250-50 Designation of spaces, and Article V Section 250-54 Designations of Locations so as to make the following location as a Permit Only Handicapped Parking space and marked by sign indicating "Handicapped Parking by Permit Only:"

Name of Street

Location

Pennsylvania Avenue

South Side directly in front of 200 Pennsylvania Avenue (Sign to be placed 53 feet west of the curb line of Second Street.)

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 17 of 2021, conditioned the aforesaid parking designation on Thomas Palermo continuing to reside at 200 Pennsylvania Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Thomas Palermo has now passed and 200 Pennsylvania Avenue has been sold, and therefore, there is no longer the need for a Permit Only Handicapped Parking space in front of 200 Pennsylvania Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Somers Point, County of Atlantic, and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 17 of 2021, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. The Somers Point Municipal Code Chapter 250 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III Section 250-50 Designation of spaces, and Article V Section 250-54 Designations of locations are hereby amended to remove the following location as a Permit Only Handicapped Parking space, with the removal of all such signs erected to reflect that said location had been designated as "Handicapped Parking by Permit Only:"

Name of Street

Location

Pennsylvania Avenue

South Side directly in front of 200 Pennsylvania Avenue (Sign to be placed 53 feet west of the curb line of Second Street.)

SECTION 3: All other provisions of Chapter 250 shall remain in full force and effect upon the effective date of this Ordinance.

City of Somers Point Ordinance

SECTION 4: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 5: Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision or any item in any schedule of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage, publication and adoption in the manner prescribed by law.

First Reading: June 22, 2023 Publication: July 12, 2023 Final Passage: July 27, 2023

Publication: August 30, 2023

The within Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Common Council of the City of Somers Point, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey held on June 22, 2023, and will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing thereon at a meeting of

said Common Council on July 27, 2023.

John L. Glasser, Jr.

Mayor